[No. 625, A.]

[Published April 18, 1885.]

CHAPTER 401.

AN ACT relating to justices of the peace, elected in the second and fourth wards of the city of Manitowoc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorized to hold office in either of said wards. SECTION 1. Each of the justices of the peace elected in the second and fourth wards of the city of Manitowoc, is hereby authorized to hold and keep his office and place of business in either of said wards.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1885.

[No. 559, A.]

[Published April 20, 1885.]

CHAPTER 402.

AN ACT to authorize Canute Anderson, his heirs and assigns to construct and maintain a dam in and across Wood river, in Burnett county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Authorized to maintain a dam. SECTION 1. Canute Anderson, his heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect, keep up and maintain a dam across Wood river, in Burnett county, on the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section twenty-eight, in township thirty-eight, north of range eighteen west, for hydraulic and flooding purposes; said dam shall not raise the water to exceed six feet, and shall be provided with a suitable slide or chute for the passage of logs and timber over the same. Said Canute Anderson, his heirs and assigns, shall keep said dam and slide or chute in repair, and shall keep said slide or chute open at all times when the said river is at a driving stage, and there are logs and timber to run over said dam.

SECTION 2. The dam so erected shall be subject subject to proto all the provisions of chapter 146, of the revised visions of law. statutes, and acts amendatory thereof, so far as said chapter and acts amendatory may be applied, in like manner as if such provisions were incorporated in this act.

SECTION 3. The right to alter, amend, or repeal this act is hereby reserved.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1885.

[No. 587, A.]

[Published April 20, 1885.]

CHAPTER 403.

AN ACT to authorize O. R. Johnson and others to construct and maintain a bridge across Root river, in Racine county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. O. R. Johnson, L. S. Blake, W. P. Authorized to build a bridge. Packard, Hugh Gorton and J. R. Slauson, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized, and empowered to build and maintain a bridge across Root river, on the section line between sections eight and seventeen, town three north, range twenty-three east, in the town of Mt. Pleasant, Racine county, Wisconsin, said bridge to be com-pleted on or before the first day of June, 1886, and they are hereby authorized to charge the following rates of toll over said bridge when constructed: For a team of horses or oxen driven in a pair or team, ten cents; for a single horse with vehicle, five cents; horse and rider, five cents; for horses not attached to any vehicle and neat cattle, two cents per head; for swine and sheep, one cent per head; for foot passengers, two cents for each person; for children from five to ten years of age, one cent.